VOLUNTEERS - ASSIGNMENTS (as of 4:24PM, 9/7/2018) 
Email address are ONLY for working together on Sept 9 logistics

Subject to approval by each volunteer

Organizing Committee:

· "Neal Kamdar" <nakamdar212@gmail.com> Monitor, Climate Reality table
· * Jo Lockett <jolockett@gmail.com>, Publicity contact, Roving emissary Marine Park
· * Enis Bengul  <enbeng@gmail.com> Monitor, Long Branch table, marching band
· * Annette Benanti  <annette.benanti@gmail.com>, Monitor Captain, Long Branch table
· * Bill Silverman  <wmagman@optonline.net>, Electric Veh Table; Banners
· * Pat Miller  <patmiller@comcast.net>, Riverside Coord, Moderator, Speakers
· * Steve Miller < stevemiller@comcast.net> Event Manager; Every Town FCE table
·     Mihaela Dinu  <mihaela_dinu@me.com>, Monitor, 2 cars
· * David Sugerman Monitor, Middletown table
* Ready for 100 Blue T-shirts, to be returned at end for use at Sep 22 Middletown Day

Additional Volunteers

· Andrew Coleman
·  <andy@busforprogress.org> Bus for Progress ( bus follows marchers); Bus for Progress table in Marine Park, speaker
· "Kate Triggiano" <katetriggiano@gmail.com> chants, speaker
· * Jeffrey Davis <jeffrey.davis2@gmail.com>, Monitor, EV table

· "Elizabeth Wilson" <betsywilson07733@gmail.com> Holmdel Green Team Banner

· Joanne Irwin <jmi714@yahoo.com>, Middletown table, children’s items

· * Carol Van Kirk <DrCarolVK2@msn.com>, Middletown table

· Gloria Sugerman gsuger@yahoo.com , monitor, Middletown table

· * Barbara Silverman Riverside registration
· * Mark Fukayama markexams@aol.com  Sierra Club table, Monitor

· Robin Paul, Monitor Deputy Captain, Crowd Control Specialist Marine Park

· * Bernie Dickman? Monmouth Co FCE table

· * Harvey Gold Riverside registration, Every Town FCE table

· Diane Doolittle dianed_music@optonline.net Flute for marching band

· John Eustor, john.eustor@hotmail.com Barbara Mele barbieq6791@yahoo.com Drummers

· Jean-Marie Donohue, jmdonohue26@gmail.com  WATERSPIRIT – table contact

· Fred Kagel, videographer, fkagel@optonline.net
· Adrianne Spota aspota@marlboro-nj.gov signin table at Riverside Park
Public Relations/Media
If approached for a statement regarding the organization of the event, Jo Lockett <jolockett@gmail.com> is the group’s PR person.  Please refer any media directly to Jo.  (if media is looking for best logistical set up places, you can also refer them to any of the organizing committee
HUDDLE MEETING ON DAY OF EVENT
· All organizers and key volunteers are asked to meet at Riverside Garden at 9:00 am or Marine Park at 9AM
· All other volunteers (monitors) meet at 9:30 at Riverside Gardens park

· Tablers may go to Riverside to march after table set-up

Riverside Gardens Park: Monitor Captains direct people into a welcome area where announcements will be made and the line up will begin.  
PERSON IN CHARGE:

· Riverside Gardens Park: Pat Miller patmiller@comcast.net 732-859-3143

· Marine Park: Steve Miller stevemiller@comcast.net 732-977-4370

MONITORS (some may be asked to continue crowd control in Marine Park)
· Neal Kamdar "Neal K" nakamdar212@gmail.com Monitor
· Enis Bengul <enbeng@gmail.com> Monitor
· Annette Benanti <annette.benanti@gmail.com> Monitor Captain

· Mark Fukayama, markexams@aol.com Monitor
· Rosemary Ramanausksa Rosieramanauskas@hotmail.com (setup or Monitor)

· Mihaela Dinu and husband mihaela_dinu@me.com (2 Monitors or setup/cleanup)

· Marty Sicular mjsic13@gmail.com Monitor
· Robin Paul rpaul123@hotmail.com Monitor Deputy Captain, crowd control specialist
· Jeffrey Davis jeffrey.davis2@gmail.com Monitor
· Susan Meltsner smeltsner@gmail.com (setup, misc tasks, Monitor - preference in this order)

· David Sugerman dgsuger@gmail.com Monitor
· Gloria Sugerman gsuger@yahoo.com  Monitor

· "Leland Beaumont" lee@simplyquality.org Monitor
· Sarah Orsay sarah.orsay@gmail.com Monitor
· Kathleen Gasienica" kathleen.gasienica@gmail.com Monitor
· Renata Bodner rjbodner@gmail.com Monitor

· Peter Lytell  Pllytell@aol.com   Monitor

· Nancy Markalunas  nancymarkalunas@gmail.com Monitor
Monitors will be given safety vests and name tag lanyards.

PHOTOS AND VIDEO

· NEED MORE VOLUNTEERS FOR PHOTOS AND VIDEO
· ( Robin Paul  rpaul123@hotmail.com?)
Fred Kagel, videographer, fkagel@optonline.net
· Jo Lockett jolockett@gmail.com
· Jo Grazide gio520@gmail.com
· "Brian Richards" brianlrichards@hotmail.com 
REGISTRATION AT RIVERSIDE GARDENS PARK

Harvey Gold, Barbara Silverman; 1 table; 10 signup sheets; clipboards; pens .  Bringing two white matching  “disposable” table cloths, 10 clipboards and pens
CLEANUP/SWEEP (Jo Lockett to supply bags + Steve Miller supplies vinyl gloves)

· Riverside Gardens: Registration table attendants and Monitor Captain assign monitors to cleanup/sweep, which can begin when last group is lining up to march from the park. Gatekeeper + monitors, should ALSO pick up signs or ribbons posted along route. (May not work if all are needed to march!) 
· Marine Park: organizers and table managers provide cleanup and sweep as they disassemble tables/chairs/banners/signs 

BANNERS and SIGNS
We will have 2 6-ft Climate Reality banners, 1 6-foot RISE banner, 1 6-foot Ready for 100 banner. The RISE banner will be on the registration table in Riverside.  Near beginning of the march, give the RISE (tri-panel 6 feet X 40 inch banner to 3 marchers, and have them bring to speaker platform in Marine Park. The other 3 will be given to one of our people in to be carried at the front of the 1st 3 groups of marchers and brought to Marine Park to be hung on or above tables.

We have 12 2-ft x 18-in posters to be distributed to our people throughout the march and brought to Marine Park to place around the park. All need to be returned at end.
We have 250 8 ½ x 11 flyers to be distributed to those without signs, along with chant sheets and maps at the registration table.

Blue Ready for 100 T-shirts (14) to be distributed to key RF100 volunteers, to be returned at end.
WATER & FOOD

Riverside Gardens Park: concession food vendor will be open from 9AM

Marine Park:
WATER: Adrianne Spota, leader of Marlboro Township Green Team is bringing a cooler of ice water and some cone cups that are paper recyclable. Hopefully most folks will have re-useable water bottles.
FOOD: Boondocks Fishers (at water edge, next to Marina); Red Rock Tap & Grill (off Wharf Ave)
SPEAKERS

Pat Miller, Moderator - Welcome and Purpose of People’s Climate Movement – RISE for Climate, Jobs, and Justice

Statement of Governor Murphy for Global Climate March, September 8, 2018
Kate Triggiano - Red Bank Environmental Commission.
NJ Assemblymembers Joann Downey and Eric Houghtaling

Lynn Dash - Citizens’ Climate Lobby and Citizens’ Climate Education
Taylor McFarland - New Jersey Sierra Club
Brian Reynolds - Sustainability consultant, founding member of the New Jersey Sustainable Business Council

Statement of Rep. Frank Pallone

Kevin Settembrino - Mayor of Middletown, LEED Accredited Professional architect, Settembrino Architects, Red Bank.

Rabbi Marc Kline - Rabbi of Monmouth Reform Temple, Tinton Falls, Co-Founder of the New Jersey Interfaith Coalition

Andy Coleman - Bus for Progress

Sue Smith - GreenFaith and member of Rumson Presbyterian Church 
Junior Romero - Food & Water Watch
